Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s} and
address{es) of
admmnistrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’'s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Greenfield Energy Limited

Company number

05204149

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol
District Registry

(full name of court)

Court case number
285 of 2015

IWe (a)

Richard Lewis

Grant Thornton UK LLP
1020 Eskdale Road
Winnersh

Wokingham

RG415TS

David J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 1 January 2016

(b) 3 May 2016

Signed E ]E

Joint Administrator

Dated 11 May 2016
Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact Richard Lewis
information in the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1020 Eskdale Road
contact you if there 1s a query on the Winnersh
form Wokingham

RG41 5TS

The contact information that you give

will be visible to
public record

searchers of the DX Number

DX Exchange

e

Registrar of Companies at -

17/05/2016 #339

COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff



° GrantThornton

12

Qur Ref RJL/PAM/KLM/TXA/G20597607/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorgammsaton

Grant Thomton UK LLP
11 May 2016 4 Hardman Square

Spmnningfelds

Manchester M3 3EB
Dear Sirs T +44 (0)161 953 6300

F +44 (0)361 953 6301
granithoemton co uk

Greenfield Energy Limited - In Liquidation and formerly in
Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol District Registry
No 295 of 2015

Introduction

Following my appomtment as joint admunistrator of the above company with

Dawvid Dunckley by the director on 1 July 2015, I am now 1n a position to conclude the
admerustration  This 15 my final progress report, mcluding

¢ Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the period ended 3 May 2016 10
accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

* Appendix B, a statement of the remunerauon charged by the joint adminustrators mn the
pertod 1 January 2016 to 3 May 2016 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

* Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nights to
request additional information from the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
challenge the adminsstrator's remuneration and expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

+ Form 2 25B voung form for a resolution that the jomnt administrators be discharged from
liabality 1 accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 with
effect from 14 days after this final progress report 1s sent ta creditors

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the admimstrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory information
The cotnpany's statutory detals are as follows

Registered number 05204149

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thormton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spmmningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Chartered Accountants

Grarnt Thornton UK LLP 15 a mited Sability parinershyp reqestered n England and Wales No 0C307742 Regrstered office Grart Thomioe House: Mebon Street, Euston Square London NW1 2EP

A st of members 15 available from ouwr regrstered office Grant Thomsion UK LLP 1s authonsed and requiated by the Finanaai Conduct Authority

Gean Thoetion UK LLP s a member firm of Geant Thormton stematonal Lid (GTIL) GTIL and By member fms a/e not a woriowide partnedsiep. Senaces are deliveredd by the meamber Brms. GTIL and
#5 member frmms are nat agents of and do nol cbigate one another 2nd are ot kable for one ancther's Acts o omessins A ISt of personmel pemsned by Gignt ThOMION I BCCETX BPPOITINENIS 35
msolvency practmoners and of their respectve authonsing bodwes may be nspected at the ebove address Please see grantinornion.ca uk for fusther details



32

33

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

Pre-appointment expenses

At a meeting of creditors held on 4 September 2015, the creditors approved a resolution
stating the joint admnistrators” remuneraton for work carnied out pnor to the appoiwntment
be set according to the ime propetly given by the admuustrators and theur staff, capped at
£12,500 plus VAT

It was also approved that legal costs incurred by the adminsstrators prior to the
administration of £23,610 plus VAT be pard 1n full Please note that the actual pre
appointment legal fees mcurred was £17,500 plus VAT

Both costs have been paid as shown 1n the receipts and payments account at Appendix A

Report and outcome of administration
Sale of business and assets

As previously advised the business and assets of the company were sold to Thermal Energy
Networks Limited ("TENL") on 4 September 2015 for £50,000

The shareholders and directors of TENL are also directors of other companies within a joint
venture structure between the Company's holding company, Greenfield Management Co
Luruted and HREHL HoldCo Lumited ("HREHL™), which 1s also the Company's largest
unsecured creditor

Book debts

On my appointment as jomnt admumstrator the Company had outstanding book debts totalling
£1,022778 The majonty of these debts relate to installations at the final stages of
completion

To date I have recerved pre-appomntment book debts of £670,731, including £35,000 where
work was completed post appontment

I continue to progress discussions with certain key debtors to recover these amounts I am
being assisted by TENL particularly where reductions are sought by debtors due to the
umpact of the administration

The director's statement of affairs includes intercompany debtors which we will be reviewing
to assess the potential for recovery and counter claims

Liabilities
Secured creditors
There are no secured credttors 1n this matter

Preferential creditors
Preferenual clams for arrears of wages and holiday pay are esnmated at £40,786 1n the

director's statement of affairs

These claims will be paid 1n full 1n due course



410

4 11

412

52

53

54

55

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured claims are esumated at £9,323,180 in the director's statement of affairs

If you wish to submut a claim I should be grateful of you would send detals of your claim
together with the completed enclosed claim form at the address above However, should you
not wish to claim confirmation of this would be appreciated

As there are no secured creditors in this matter the prescribed part by virtue of the
application of section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 does not apply

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

On 4 September 2015 the credrtors resolved that we draw our remuneration by reference to
our time costs, capped at £200,000 plus VAT You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at
Appendix C that our time costs to date are £231,242 and from the receipts and payments
account attached at Appendix A that I have yet to draw any fees Time costs mncurred in the
period but not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed 1n Appendix B

The joint admumstrators' fees will be drawn 1n the hqudaton The remaing balance of ume
of £31,242 will be written off

I will wate to creditors shortly 1n relation to the estimated costs of the hquidation fees

Expenses incurred to date total £1,109 relaning to travel, postage and Insolvency practutioners
bonding costs

Background information regarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at

https //www 13 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Admnstrat
ors_Fees_Nov2011 pdf Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request
Time 15 charged 1n 6 minute umits

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators

Osborne Clarke LLP has been paid costs of £2,746 i the pertod relatng to a settlement
agreement with the major debtor and Coffin Mew LLP has been paid costs of £1,899 i the
period relating to retention of title clauns recerved

Contact
Should you require any further mnformanon please contact Heather Thomson on
0161 214 6369

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Greenfield Energy Limuted

o

Richard Lewss
Former Joint Admimstrator
Enc



Greenfield Energy Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments

from 1 July 2015 to 3 May 2016

Recelpts

Intercompany Debt

Sale of Business
Furnmiture & Equipment
Stock/WIP

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Misc Refunds
Contribution to costs
Vat on Sales

HMRC - VAT received/paid

Payments
Subcontractor costs
Telephone/Dataservices
Insurance

Professionzl Fees
PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Employee Expenses
Preparauon of S of A
Pre admiunistration fees
VAT 1irrecoverable
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees
Storage Costs
Re-Direction of Mail
Statutory Advertising
Rates

Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Statement

of Affairs
£

358,783 34

29,609 91
86,959 07
700,000 00
914 93

Appendix A

From From

01/07/2015 01/01/2016

to to
31/12/2015 03/05/2016 Total
£ £ £
0600 000 000
50,000 60 000 50,000 00
000 000 000
000 000 000
235,000 00 435,731 27 670,731 27
468 75 000 468 75
134 97 5477 18974
1,136 87 000 1,136 87
000 432558 4,325 58
7,000 00 000 7,000 00
(1,847 59) 14,199 18 12,351 59
291,893.00 454,310 8O 746,203.80
3,104 65 000 3,104 65
2,114 49 12870 2,243 19
2,386 52 000 2,386 52
2,533 00 000 2,533 00
15,517 95 000 15,517 95
41,908 63 000 41,908 63
1,353 19 000 1,353 19
1,345 00 000 1,345 00
000 12,500 00 12,500 00
8839 000 88 39
1,612 39 000 1,61239
72,083 40 4,644 10 76,727 50
1,560 00 000 1,560 00
1,175 30 000 1,17530
240 00 000 24000
169 20 000 169 20
000 69534 695 34
16500 000 16500
19,194 94 3,454 56 22,649 50
166,552.05 21,422.70 187,974 75
125,340.95 432,888 10 558,229.05




Page2of2

Greenfield Energy Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments

from 1 July 2015 to 3 May 2016

Statement
of Affairs

£

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account BOS NIB 22/02/
Barclays Trading Account NIB 15/01/2016

Appendix A

From From
01/07/2015 01/01/2016
to to
31/12/2015 03/05/2016 Total
£ £ £
35,896 40 435,273 36 471,169 76
89,444 55 (2,385 26) 87,059 29
125,340 95 432,888.10 558,229.05

IPS SQL Ver 201001

05 May 2016 1240




B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the

administrators in the period

Jomnt adminustrators' fees
Time costs

Expenses

Professional fees
ERA Solutions Limited
Mitchell Collins
Dmutny Zaynuhn
Eacotts

Legal fees

Coffin Mew LLP
Osborne Clark
Ogier
Agents/valuers
Wyles Hardy & Co
Insurance

JLT

Storage Costs

P A Miller

Appendix B

Paid to 31 Paid in Charged/
December period of  accrued mn
2015 report  perod but
not yet paid Total
£ £ £ £
0 o 23,809 23,809
0 o 1,109 1,109
1,560 0 0 1,560
600 0 ¢ 600
800 0 o 900
1,033 0 0 1,033
2,332 2,746 0 5,078
67,207 1,899 0] 69,106
2,544 0 2,544
1,612 0 0 1,612
2,386 0 0 2,386
1,175 Y 0 1,175
81,349 4,645 24,918 110,912




C SIP 9 information

Introduction

Appendix C

The following informatien s provided 1n connecuon with the admimstrators” remunerauon

and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detais of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or comumuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretartes, cashuers

and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

From

From

From

From

01/07/10 o01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13

Partners and directors up to
Managers up 1o
Admirstrators up to

Assistants and support staff
up to

Disbursements

£
535

405
285
195

£
560

425
300
205

£
580

440
310
210

£
600

455
320
220

From
01/07/14
to date
£

740

470

345

230

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 1s

added to disbursement charges as necessary



3 . (SwyL) 53ep 03 Pajiq S99y (=301

£ 444 _au WTICT |8k veL 03 69¥'cl 0z t¥l 09 £08'19 £ 292 09 6Z9'00L {oLcZT 00 écc'er 98 ¥01 _soh_
§9 /€€ |00 29v'ss SE 851 00 ZG¢ 092 0s Zx'LT 00 68 0SZLE'IE S£99 Bujpeuy |
¥E 9€1 i _ 0S ser'y 0e2¢ 05 96"} oL 92 00 k¥ SLt 00 9:0'2 S05§ uopexeyl
_ nassy
08 #9¢ 0§ £+8'0L 0z ¥6l 00 ¥+5'2 as 9l 05 Z98'sL 00 59 00 ZbE OE 0459 00 060'2Z 00 L¥ Jo uopes|Eay
I8 eov 00 6+9 oF L 00 £ (i} ooglg 0zl suc|suad
¥0 LOE Q0 8¥l'e [ x48 00 9P 092 00 50% | SLS 00 /26t 04 ¥ suogefigseaq|
pouad smety
ot L0¢ _{u05e8 52 0468 00 9e8'e 08 ¥Z 00 059'9 05 42 00 £21'8 0102 00 Z28'S szl NP
Bujuueld pue
zatoe 05 €1Z'TL g1 6€2 00 9ZZ'0t 0c 0L 0S 86¥'Sl o] 00 680°LZ OF o Q0 00¥'61 sTir uepenguwpy
ey '
Aoy Bay |3 %Y 3 SIH 3 814 3 SIH 3 L4 _
1210l l0jeAS|UIWpY aanndaxy 1abeuey Jauped h

suonoesuel) [y pouad uonsesuer]

SISATYNY 1S0D SWIL 6 dIS - L002650ZD - uonensiuwpy uf - papwi ABiau3 playuaasg



L) 4

19 952
8¢ 8¢)

o o9t

00 091

L8 §9¢

ZLTLT

8g£ 091
03 094

00 oLy

ajey

00 ¥¥9'9

QL iy

00 ¥8E

092

00 Z5¢

092

a0 gal

ozt

00TLT

oLl

00 9€§

00 +9

00242

00 <E

0§ 264

5% 5t

“JJI-
fot 608'tz §0 6
cr
ool  |sew
f
|00Z9¢ 09z
i )
f
!
{00 zes 2L
1
foo zzz oLl
T
]
A
| 00
7
_
109 b12'9 99 8}
T
|00 602 06
m 00
_lop L 092
|00 z¢ 0z
los s0g 99
. 00
=
loggests  Jevar
_
100 934°L 09t
i
|
loviso'se  {szew
T
|3 SiH
1|0y

05 Z¥9'Z

Sk 8l

3

Y

igjeasiwipy

0% 695°C

00 5¥i

00 £9L'9

0L 6}

05725 1

ST§

00 5r1

0s

00 5¥1

0s

0089l |

ozt

08 1G9 |

009

00 85171

0S¢

3

H

00 OvF'F

0o £

uy

3 . (swL) 33ep 03 pa||rq S99y |MoL

— R —

Qo tye'L

069l

8301

05 L899

§T!L

aic)pas?
paindasuf

fujpesy

$30U18nq
0 9IS

ou
12U} diM pue
¥I0i5 Wassy
J0 uonesRey

{Aued payy pue
Buisea) dH 1oui)
219 23]9|YSA
wepd Agadord
sassy

40 uopesijsey

nosse
JMI0 RSy
30 uopes|eay

00 E59'¥

0686

uageqg
qIssy
Jo uopes|jesy

”IOYpaID
1eguaiajaid

suojsudd

1VA PUE JA YD

efe

0§ soe

S9

wopwp
uo syoday pue
SuUopeBpsaAu)

poued sme)y

XxB)
uopssodion

{Bupzodal
yueq [au))
sapjoyafizeyn

00 /682

QLS

{Bupoday
Koimms 12u))
Bujuue)d pue
UoReRhsUWPY

3

BALNDAXT

safieuey

sauped

SIH

o

9L0Z/SO/E0 ©191L0Z/1L0710 pouad uoloesuel |
SISATYNY LSOO JWIL 6 dIS - 2006509 - UoReysILIwpY ul - papwnn ABsau3 pjayuaaig



Greenfield Energy Limited - in administration

Costs incurred 1n the period 1 January 2016 to 3 May 2016

Appendix C

Incurred to date

TASKS

Av Hriy
Rate

Hrs

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS

259

43

11,113

Case planmung

File reviews

Bank account admintstration (treasury)
Maintenance of records

Reports to creditors

Lasing witch the lawyers

REALISATION OF ASSETS

333

22

7,176

Obtain mnformation from vanous sources relating to assets
Chase letters to debtors

Laassing with lawyers regarding settlement agreement
Collectton of book debts

TRADING

199

658

Finalising trading costs

CREDITORS

283)]

2,481

Correspondence from creditors
Employee quenes

Drafung estimated outcome statcments

TAXATION

21

2,383

Tax comphance
Review and submission of tax computanons

VAT returns

Total costs

244

23,809




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
administrator

Rule 2 48A

M

@

Q)

If

(a)  wathin 21 days of recespt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
() a secured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (ncluding the creditor i quesuon), or

(b)  with the perrmussion of the court upen an applicatton made withun that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 10 writing to the admumustrator for further mformation about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a
statemnent required by Rule 2 47{1)(db) or (dc), the admuustrator must, within 14
days of recerpt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admmstrator complies with this paragraph by erther -
(2) providing all of the informanon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admimstrator considers that
(p  the ome or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admumstration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst
any persom, or
() the admumstrator 1s subject to an obligauon of confidentiabty 1n respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court wathun 21 days of -

(@) the giving by the admumistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mformation asked for, or

{b)  the expuy of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just



Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to challenge the administrator’s remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 2109

®

(14)

(1B)

@

“

&)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Applicaton may be made on the grounds that -

{a) the remuneranon charged by the admuinsstrator,

{b)  the basis fixed for the adoumstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

{c)  expenses incurred by the admunmstrator,

15 or are, mn all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an apphcation vnder sub-

paragraph (b), napproprate

The applicatton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report")

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
hearng but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing  If the application is not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the apphcant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admumustrator a
notice staung the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence whuch the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

if the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

(2)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the adrmmstrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses i question be treated
as not being expenses of the admnisiration

(¢)  an order that the admimstrator or the admimstrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thunks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the peniod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwsse, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admumstration



Rule 2 47

(a} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Greenfield Energy Limited 05204149
In the Court case number
Hrgh Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristal 295 of 2015
District Registry

(full name of court)
I'We (a)
Richard Lewis Dawvid J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
1020 Eskdale Road 30 Finsbury Square
Winnersh London
Wokingham EC2P 2YU
RG41 5TS

administrator{s} of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 1 January 2016 {b) 3 May 2016

Signed E

Joint Administrator

Dated 11 May 2016

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scatland



Liqudator’s ref RJL/PAM/KLM/TXA/G20597014/7
Claimant’s ref
Greenfield Energy Limited - In Liquidation

Creditor’s Claim Faorm

Name and address of creditor

Company registrauon number (if the creditor 15 a company)

Amount clatmed 1n the hqudaton £

Particulars of any secunty held

Value of security £

Signature

Name and posinon of signatory
Of not personally the creditor)

Telephone

E-mail

Date

Please provide appropnate documentation in support of your claim

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even 1if VAT bad debt
relief has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return thus form when you have completed 1t to

Richard Lews

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB




Rule 2 48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(¢) Insert number of
resolutions enclased

{d}) Insert address to

which form 1s to be
delvered

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company

Greenfield Energy Limited

Company number

5204149

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Bristol District Registry

{full name of court})

Court case number
295 of 2015

Notice i1s hereby given by {a)

Richard Lewis

Grant Thornton UK LLP

1020 Eskdale Road
Winnersh
Wokingham

RG41 5TS

to the creditors of (b) Greenfield Energy Limited
c/o Grant Thormton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Dawid J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed 1s {c)

one resolution for your consideration

against the resolution

This form must be received at (d)

Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

by 12 00 hours on (e} 27 May 2016 in order to be

Please indicate below whether you are in favour or

counted It must be accompanied by details in wniting of your claim unless those details have

will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do so ‘
\

Resolution (1) That the joint administrators
be discharged from liability In accordance
with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days
after the final progress report Is sent to

creditors

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR

WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

{If signing on behalf of creditor, state

capacity e g director/solicitor)

I am *In Favour / Against

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please
contact me/fus at the address above

Signed

Former Joint Administrator

Dated 11 May 2016

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



